Those members of the Union entering the Law Enforcement Officers’ and Firefighters’ 

Retirement System after October 1, 1977, shall be entitled to accrue eight and one half 

(8.5) hours of sick leave per month, and that portion of said sick leave not used shall be 

accumulated to the employee’s credit up to one thousand forty (1040) hours.  Upon 

termination, if the total sick leave used is greater than the total sick leave accrued, the 

difference will be deducted from his/her final paycheck.  Unearned used sick leave must 

be returned to the Employer by deduction from accrued sick leave or by a suspension of

[...]

deduction the full cost of the premiums associated with family leave benefits and forty-

five percent (45%) of the premiums associated with the medical leave benefits, as 

determined under RCW 50A.10.030. 

Employees who have accumulated more than two-hundred eighty-eight (288) hours of sick 

leave time may trade sixteen (16) hours of sick leave time for eight (8) hours of vacation in a year.  

Employees who have accumulated more than six hundred fifty (650) hours of sick leave time may 

trade thirty-two (32) hours of sick leave time for sixteen (16) hours of vacation in a year.

[...]

leave within the preceding two years are not eligible for the benefit provided in this section. 

At the time of separation in good standing from service an eligible employee or, in the case 

of death, the employee’s estate shall be paid twenty-five percent (25.0%) of accumulated sick 

leave, provided that such payment shall not exceed fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000.00).  All 

payments of such accumulated sick leave shall be based upon the salary in effect at the time of 

separation of employment.   

ARTICLE 7 - FAMILY MEDICAL, DENTAL, AND VISION INSURANCE 

1. Dental/Orthodontia/Vision.   The Employer will provide members with WDS Plan F